# 590.00 2614

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Bank of America, N.A. |          | 109/28/2007    | National Banking<br>Association: UNITED STATES |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3102 West End Ave., Ste 400         |
| City:           | Nashville                           |
| State/Country:  | TENNESSEE                           |
| Postal Code:    | 37203                               |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: TENNESSEE              |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                                       |
|----------------------|---------|---|
| Registration Number: | 2614823 | HMS MONITOR HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC. |
| Registration Number: | 2801635 | EHEALTHCOMPUTING.COM                            |
| Registration Number: | 2578213 | EHEALTHCOMPUTING.COM                            |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)248-4000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 248-5000 Email: kschoff@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Kell L. Schoff

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2007340-0010

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003630 FRAME: 0520

900088120

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  | Kell L. Schoff   |
|---|------------------|
| Signature:  | /Kell L. Schoff/ |
| Date:   | 09/28/2007       |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of BoA Security Interest#paseurce=Release of BoA Security Interest#paseurce=Release of BoA Security Interest#paseurce=Release of BoA Security Interest#paseurce=Release | age2.tif         |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003630 FRAME: 0521

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of September 28, 2007, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("Bank"), in connection with the financing documents (the "Financing Documents") between Healthcare Management Systems, Inc. (the "Company") and Bank.

WHEREAS, in connection with the financing documents, each of the Company and its subsidiary, ehealthcomputing.com, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Ehealth," and together with the Company, the "Grantors"), granted a security interest in its copyrights, trademarks and patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of such property listed on Exhibit A (collectively, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Company has informed Bank that HMS Acquisition Corporation, a Tennessee corporation ("HMS"), Healthcare Management Systems, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Trust and the Optionholders of Healthcare Management Systems, Inc., have entered into that certain Stock Purchase Agreement, dated August 22, 2007 (the "Stock Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which HMS will purchase all of the stock of the Company; and

WHEREAS, in connection the Stock Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, Bank has executed that certain payoff letter, dated September 22, 2007.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Bank does hereby release and discharge (in each case without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, express or implied) the security interest, liens, and all other rights it may have in the IP Collateral granted to it by the Grantors pursuant to the Financing Documents and which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property on behalf of Bank as of the date first written above.

| •     |                       |   |  |
|-------|-----------------------|---|--|
| Ву:   | TUN                   | ` |  |
| Name: | KIRK A. PORTER        | - |  |
| Title | SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT |   |  |

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

## EXHIBIT A

HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC. U.S. TRADEMARKS

| Ž,      | Mark   | Appl. No. | Appl. Date | Reg. No. | Reg.<br>Date | Status     | Owner                                 |
|---------|--|-----------|------------|----------|--------------|------------|---------------------------------------|
| <b></b> | HMS Monitor<br>Healthcare Management<br>System | 76262713  | 05/26/01   | 2614823  | 09/03/02     | Registered | Healthcare Management<br>Systems, Inc |
| 2.      | ehealthcomputing.com                           | 78188677  | 11/25/02   | 2801635  | 12/30/03     | Registered | chealthcomputing.com, LLC             |
| 3.      | ehealthcomputing.com                           | 76262714  | 05/26/01   | 2578213  | 06/11/02     | Registered | ehealthcomputing.com, LLC             |

ILS. REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

|     |  | C.O. RECTION        | U.D. REGISTER EARTH COLLEGE IN | CAAAD                              |
|-----|--|---------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| No. | Tide   | Copyright<br>Number | Registration<br>Date           | Author/Claimant                    |
|     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc.<br>monitor: HMS monitor. | TX-4-199-339        | 10/04/95                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| 2.  | General ledger   | TX-3-950-102        | 10/18/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| 33  | Quality assurance: risk management                           | TX-3-950-103        | 10/18/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| 4;  | Patient accounting.  | TX-3-950-110        | 10/18/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| 5.  | Patient accounting   | TX-3-950-111        | 10/18/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| 6.  | Treatment planning.  | TX-3-950-104        | 01/21/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| 7   | Scheduling   | TX-3-950-105        | 01/21/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| œ.  | Radiology  | TX-3-950-106        | 01/21/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| .6  | Order entry  | TX-3-950-107        | 01/21/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| 52  | Menu application.  | TX-3-950-108        | 01/21/94                       | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc |
| -   | , married 1997   | .A                  |                                |                                    |

Release of IP Security Interest

REEL: 003630 FRAME: 0523

| Š   | Titte                | Copyright    | Registration | Author/Claimant  |
|-----|----------------------|--------------|--------------|--|
|     |                      | Number       | Date         | THE COLUMN THE PARTY OF THE PAR |
| ij  | Referral tracking.   | TX-3-950-109 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 12. | Electronic billing   | TX-3-950-112 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 13. | Results reporting    | TX-3-950-113 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 14. | General ledger       | TX-3-950-114 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 15. | Fixed assets.        | TX-3-950-115 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 16. | Accounts payable     | TX-3-950-116 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 17. | Payroll              | TX-3-950-117 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 18. | Materials management | TX-3-950-118 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 19. | Medical records.     | TX-3-950-119 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |
| 20. | Patient accounting.  | TX-3-950-120 | 01/21/94     | Healthcare Management Systems, Inc   |

TRADEMARK<sup>E.08</sup> \*\* REEL: 003630 FRAME: 0524

**RECORDED: 09/28/2007**